

No. 01-9094

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,
Petitioner,

vs.

RICKY BELL, Warden,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 446-0345
Fax: (916) 446-1194
E-mail: cjlf@cjlf.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

(Intentionally left blank)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented i
Table of authorities iv
Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of facts and case 2
Summary of argument 5
Argument 6

I

FRCP 60(b) does not apply to habeas cases where
its effect is to evade the successive petition statute 6
 A. Habeas corpus and the civil rules 6
 B. The successive petition rule 9

II

The successive petition rule applies to this case 16
 A. The appellate mandate 17
 B. Successive petitions and defaulted claims 18

III

Even in regular civil cases, Rule 60(b) is not available to
revive issues omitted from the appeal 20
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdur’Rahman v. Bell, 226 F. 3d 696 (CA6 2000)	2, 4
Abdur’Rahman v. Bell, 534 U. S. ___, 151 L. Ed. 2d 295, 122 S. Ct. 386 (2001)	4
Abdur’Rahman v. Bell, 999 F. Supp. 1073 (MD Tenn. 1998)	3, 4
Ackermann v. United States, 340 U. S. 193, 95 L. Ed. 207, 71 S. Ct. 209 (1950)	21
Andrews v. Deland, 943 F. 2d 1162 (CA10 1991)	13
Angel v. Bullington, 330 U. S. 183, 91 L. Ed. 832, 67 S. Ct. 657 (1947)	19, 20
Atlantic C. L. R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers, 398 U. S. 281, 26 L. Ed. 2d 234, 90 S. Ct. 1739 (1970)	8
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U. S. 83, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215, 83 S. Ct. 1194 (1963)	3
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U. S. 538, 140 L. Ed. 2d 728, 118 S. Ct. 1489 (1998)	6, 9, 14, 15, 20
Caspari v. Bohlen, 510 U. S. 383, 127 L. Ed. 2d 236, 114 S. Ct. 948 (1994)	18
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U. S. 722, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991)	21
Duncan v. Walker, 533 U. S. 167, 150 L. Ed. 2d 251, 121 S. Ct. 2120 (2001)	8
Dunlap v. Litscher, No. 02-1960 (CA7, Sept. 6, 2002)	6
Ex parte Watkins, 3 Pet. (28 U. S.) 193, 7 L. Ed. 650 (1830)	10

Felker v. Turpin, 518 U. S. 651, 135 L. Ed. 2d 827, 116 S. Ct. 2333 (1996)	16
Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for the Northern Dist. of Cal. (Harris), 503 U. S. 653, 118 L. Ed. 2d 293, 112 S. Ct. 1652 (1992)	13, 14
Harris v. Nelson, 394 U. S. 286, 22 L. Ed. 2d 281, 89 S. Ct. 1082 (1969)	6, 7
Harris v. Pulley, 885 F. 2d 1354 (CA9 1989)	17
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U. S. 745, 77 L. Ed. 2d 987, 103 S. Ct. 3308 (1983)	21
Jones v. State, No. 01C01-9402-CR-00079, 1995 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 140 (Feb. 23, 1995)	3
Kuhlmann v. Wilson, 477 U. S. 436, 91 L. Ed. 2d 364, 106 S. Ct. 2616 (1986)	12, 13, 18
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U. S. 586, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973, 98 S. Ct. 2954 (1978)	3
Lonchar v. Thomas, 517 U. S. 314, (1996)	16
McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U. S. 467, 113 L. Ed. 2d 517, 111 S. Ct. 1454 (1991)	9, 10, 13, 14
Murray v. Carrier, 477 U. S. 478, 91 L. Ed. 2d 397, 106 S. Ct. 2639 (1986)	22
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U. S. 838, 144 L. Ed. 2d 1, 119 S. Ct. 1728 (1999)	4, 19
Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Alabama Bank, 474 U. S. 518, 88 L. Ed. 2d 877, 106 S. Ct. 768 (1986)	20
Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction v. United States Marshals Service, 474 U. S. 34, 88 L. Ed. 2d 189, 106 S. Ct. 355 (1985)	15

Pitchess v. Davis, 421 U. S. 482, 44 L. Ed. 2d 317, 95 S. Ct. 1748 (1975)	7
Price v. Johnston, 334 U. S. 266, 92 L. Ed. 1356, 68 S. Ct. 1049 (1948)	11
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U. S. 509, 71 L. Ed. 2d 379, 102 S. Ct. 1198 (1982)	10
Salinger v. Loisel, 265 U. S. 224 (1924)	11
Sanders v. United States, 373 U. S. 1, 10 L. Ed. 2d 148, 83 S. Ct. 1068 (1963)	11, 12
Silverburg v. Evitts, 993 F. 2d 124 (CA6 1993)	3
Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U. S. 473, 146 L. Ed. 2d 542, 120 S. Ct. 1595 (2000)	18, 19
Smith v. Murray, 477 U. S. 527, 91 L. Ed. 2d 434, 106 S. Ct. 2661 (1986)	21
Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U. S. 1, 140 L. Ed. 2d 43, 118 S. Ct. 978 (1998)	15
State v. Jones, 789 S. W. 2d 545 (Tenn. 1990)	2, 3, 23
State v. Pierre, 572 P. 2d 1338 (Utah 1977)	13
Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal, 523 U. S. 637, 140 L. Ed. 2d 849, 118 S. Ct. 1618 (1998)	18, 19
Stone v. Powell, 428 U. S. 465, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1067, 96 S. Ct. 3037 (1976)	10
Sunal v. Large, 332 U. S. 174, 91 L. Ed. 1982, 67 S. Ct. 1588 (1947)	20
Teague v. Lane, 489 U. S. 288, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334, 109 S. Ct. 1060 (1989)	11
Thompson v. Calderon, 151 F. 3d 918 (CA9 1998)	6, 9

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U. S. 656, 150 L. Ed. 2d 632,
121 S. Ct. 2478 (2001) 13

United States v. Scott, 437 U. S. 82, 57 L. Ed. 2d 65,
98 S. Ct. 2187 (1978) 8

Withrow v. Williams, 507 U. S. 680, 123 L. Ed. 2d 407,
113 S. Ct. 1745 (1993) 10

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 1254 10

28 U. S. C. § 1291 16

28 U. S. C. § 2244 (1964 ed.) 11

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b) 8, 9

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(1) 13, 16

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2) 8, 9, 13, 17

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(3) 14

28 U. S. C. § 2244(d) 17

28 U. S. C. § 2244(d)(1) 8, 9, 17

28 U. S. C. § 2253 10

28 U. S. C. § 2253(a) 16, 17

28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)(1) 18

42 U. S. C. § 1983 14, 15

Rules of Court

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 35 10

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 60(b) passim

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 81(a)(2) 9

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States
District Courts, Rule 9(b) 17

Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in the United States
District Courts, Rule 11 9

Treatise

11 C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and
Procedure (2d ed. 1995) 7, 21

Miscellaneous

141 Cong. Rec. 15,062, col. 2 (1995) 13

Advisory Committee’s Notes on Rules Governing Section
2254 Cases in the United States District Courts, Rule 11,
28 U. S. C., p. 479 (2000 ed.) 7

H. R. Rep. No. 1892, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) 12

S. Rep. No. 1559, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) 11

S. Rep. No. 1797, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) 12

Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the
Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998) . . 10, 18
